The carrying amounts of fi nancial assets, included in the statement of fi nancial position, represent the
entity’s exposure to credit risk in relation to these assets.

 Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is considered to be minimal. Regular cash fl ow forecasts are prepared to ensure that suffi cient
cash is available

 Other risks

  Due to the nature and extent of the organisation’s fi nancial instruments, it is not unduly exposed to price
risks, interest rate risk and foreign currency risks.

28. Financial assets by category

 The accounting policies for fi nancial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

2011
Loans and

receivables
Total

Trade and other receivables 329 329

Cash and cash equivalents 34 011 34 011
 34 340 34 340

2010

Loans and
receivables

Total

Trade and other receivables 883 883
Cash and cash equivalents 10 157 10 157

11 040 11 040

Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

2011
Restated

2010

 R’000  R’000

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2011

102

ANNUAL REPORT 2010/2011

29. Reclassifi cation and restatements
Statement of Financial Position

Note 2010
Balance as
Previously

Stated
R’000

Restatement 2010
Restated

R’000

Property, plant and equipment 13 16 805 1 137 17 942
Intangible assets 14 3 366 - 3 366

Total non-current assets 20 171 1 137 21 308

Trade and other receivables 16 868 (380) 488
Inventories 15 913 - 913
Prepayments 17 126 - 126
Cash and cash equivalents 18 11 531 - 11 531

Total current assets 13 438 (380) 13 058

Provisions 21 16 650 - 16 650
Trade and other payables 20 56 429 (441) 55 988
Operating lease liabilities 19 8 106 - 8 106

Total liabilities 81 185 (441) 80 744
Total assets less total liabilities (47 576) 1 198 (46 378)

Retained earnings (47 576) 1 198 (46 378)

Cash Flow Statement
The restatement of prior year fi gures had no impact on the Cash Flow Statement.

Statement of Financial Performance

Revenue 2 359 578 - 359 578
Other Income 4 2 314 - 2 314
Gross surplus 361 892 - 361 892
Administrative expenses 6 (72 813) - (72 813)
Staff costs 5 (123 250) - (123 250)
Subsidies 8 (4 483) - (4 483)
Other operating expenses 9 (173 737) - (173 737)
Depreciation 7 (6 136) - (6 136)
Investment revenue 11 3 685 - 3 685
Surplus or defi cit on sale of non-current assets 10 (398) - (398)
Net defi cit (15 240) - (15 240)

Non-current assets

  The fi xed asset register module on the accounting information system was corrupted and resulted in a
database error. The opening balances for both costs and accumulated depreciation were affected. The
balances were corrected by the error value of R1370 thousand. Refer to notes 13 and 14.

 Current assets

  There has been an overstatement of the receivables as a result of the wrong processing of a credit note in
prior years to the value of R5 thousand. Refer to note 16.

Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements